that member had received Financial Returns (that is, item C above) of five 

hundred thousand dollars (A$500,000) then the Balance Cap Amount 
would be one hundred and fifty times (150x); and 

(ii) example 2 - if a member had an Adjusted Investment Amount (that is, 
item A above) of fifteen thousand dollars (A$15,000) and Cap Amount (that 
is, item B above) of one hundred and fifty times (150x) at the time of 
Disposal, and that member had received Financial Returns (that is, item C 
above) of one million dollars (A$1,000,000) then the Balance Cap Amount 
would be eighty three fifty times (83x).